FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-27-2000



101473791 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office



	issioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pl	ease record the attach	
Submission	Type $Q-18-00$ Co	nveyance Type_	_
√ New	9 10 5	Assignment	Security Agreement
Resubmis Document	sion (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Name
Correction	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other
· •	Document		J.S. Government .Y by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel #	Frame #		nental File Secret File
Conveying P	'arty(ies)	Mark if additional nam	es of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	BENNETT, John E.		090600
Name (line 2) Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year
	BRADLEY, Willis C.		, 090600
Name (line 2)			09/664085
Receiving Pa	arty	Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	LENJOY ENGINEERING, INC.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	a California Corporation		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	13721 Gramercy Place		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
			Assignment.)
Address (line 2)			
	Gardena Ca	lifornia	90249
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	90249 Zip Code
Address (line 3)		State/Country	
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Address (line 3) [Domestic Re	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Address (line 3) Domestic Re Name [Address (line 1) [City	State/Country	Zip Code
Address (line 3) Domestic Re Name [Address (line 1) [Address (line 2) [City	State/Country	Zip Code
Address (line 3) Domestic Re Name [Address (line 1) [Address (line 2) [Address (line 3) [City	State/Country	Zip Code
Address (line 3) Domestic Re Name [Address (line 1) [Address (line 2) [Address (line 3) [Address (line 4) [epresentative Name and Address	State/Country	Zip Code
Address (line 3) Domestic Re Name [Address (line 1) [Address (line 2) [Address (line 3) [Address (line 4) [epresentative Name and Address	State/Country PSS Enter for ti	Zip Code

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

PATENT

REEL: 011104 FRAME: 0294

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(310) 215-3183
Name Natan Epstein		
Address (line 1) BEEHLER & PAVITT		
Address (line 2) 100 Corporate Pointe		
Address (line 3) Suite 330		
Address (line 4) Culver City, California 90230		
Pages Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	# 3
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	` '	additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)		r the same property). It Number(s)
ratent Application Number(s)		
		Month Day Year
If this document is being filed together with a new Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	n was
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	РСТ	РСТ
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number		PCT
has not been assigned.	76,	
Number of Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	1
Fee Amount Fee Amount	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Payment: Enclo	osed 🚺 Deposit Account 🚺	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	litional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	02-1731
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes J No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and b attached copy is a true copy of the	elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposi	and correct and any t account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	18.	
Natan Epstein	KCfort	September 18, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 011104 FRAME: 0295

	Assignment of Rights, Title a (Multiple inventors;	1 1	Docket No. Q858-E
his is an A	ssignment of the following rights, to	itle and interest: (check all that apply):	
X	United States of America rights, t	title and interest in the invention	
X	Foreign rights, title and interest i		
	United States Patent Application		
	Date of Execution:	Date of Filing:	·, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	United States Provisional Patent	Application Serial No.	
	United States Patent No(s).		
	International (PCT) Patent Appli	cation Serial No.	
	Other (specify)		
tle of the	Invention		
	ADJUSTABLE HINGES FOR ORTHO	OPEDIC SPLINTS	
ventors (a	nssignors) Name	Address	
IOHN	I E. BENNETT	5905 Clint Place, Rancho Palos Verdes, C	A 90275
	IS C. BRADLEY	1226 West 163rd Street, Gardena, CA 902	
VVILLI	IO C. BRADLET	1220 17031 10010 011001, Guidenia, G71002	
.			
ssignee			
	Name	Address	
LEN	JOY ENGINEERING, INC.	13721 Gramercy Place Gardena, California 90249-2469	

[Page 1 of 3]

AS03A/REV01

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. Q858-E

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
JOHN E. BENNETT	
WILLIS C. BRADLEY	
	•

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. Q858-E

(-1	n is not necessary, it will be consid	Notarization dered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	TH day of SEPTEME	BER, in the year 2000 John Elberty (Signature of Inventor)
State of County of		
Before me personally appear	red JOHN E. BENNE	FTT
		free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year
		(Notary Public)
Executed this 🧷 🤅	TH day of SEPTEN	MBER in the year 2000 Willis Madley
State of		(Signature of Inventor)
County of		
Before me personally appear		PLEY free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be a	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be a	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t , in the year
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be a day of	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t , in the year (Notary Public)
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this at	egoing instrument to be a day of	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to the first in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
Before me personally appears who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this at State of County of Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be a day of day of day of red egoing instrument to be a	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to the fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to fire act act and deed and also represented that the or she is authorized to fire act act and deed and also represented that the or she is authorized to fire act
Before me personally appears who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this at State of County of Before me personally appear	egoing instrument to be a day of day of day of	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to the first of the year (Notary Public) , in the year (Signature of Inventor)

[Page 3 of 3]

RECORDED: 09/18/2000